
Adults, Wellbeing and Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Date Thursday 7 March 2019
Time 9.30 am
Venue Committee Room 2 - County Hall, Durham

Business

Part A

Items during which the Press and Public are welcome to attend. 
Members of the Public can ask questions with the Chairman's 

agreement.

1. Apologies  
2. Substitute Members  
3. Minutes of the special meeting held on 14 January 2019, the 

meeting on 18 January 2019 and of the special meeting on 21 
February 2019  (Pages 3 - 24)

4. Declarations of Interest, if any  
5. Media Issues  (Pages 25 - 26)
6. Any Items from Co-opted Members or Interested Parties  
7. Joint Update report for the Integrated Sexual Health Service - 

Joint Report and presentation by Amanda Healy, Director of 
Public Health Durham County Council and Paul Frank, 
Associate Director of Operations, County Durham and 
Darlington NHS Foundation Trust  (Pages 27 - 60)

8. North East Ambulance Service NHS Foundation Trust - 
Presentation by Mark Cotton, Assistant Director of 
Communications and Engagement  (Pages 61 - 84)

9. Durham Health and Wellbeing System Plan 2019/20 - Part A 
Adults; - Report and Presentation of Chief Officer, North Durham 
and Durham Dales, Easington and Sedgefield Clinical 
Commissioning Groups  (Pages 85 - 124)



10. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the 
meeting, is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration  

Helen Lynch
Head of Legal and Democratic Services

County Hall
Durham
27 February 2019

To: The Members of the Adults, Wellbeing and Health Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee

Councillor J Robinson (Chairman)
Councillor J Chaplow (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors R Bell, P Crathorne, R Crute, G Darkes, J Grant, T Henderson, 
A Hopgood, E Huntington, P Jopling, C Kay, K Liddell, A Patterson, S Quinn, 
A Savory, M Simmons, H Smith, O Temple and C Wilson

Co-opted Members: Mrs R Hassoon and Mr D J Taylor Gooby
Co-opted Employees/Officers: Mr C Cunnington Shore

Contact: Jackie Graham Tel: 03000 269704



DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL

At a Meeting of Adults, Wellbeing and Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee held 
in Committee Room 2 - County Hall, Durham on Monday 14 January 2019 at 12.00 pm

Present:

Councillor J Robinson (Chairman)

Members of the Committee:
Councillors J Chaplow, P Crathorne, R Crute, G Darkes, J Grant, T Henderson, 
E Huntington, C Kay, K Liddell, A Patterson, S Quinn, M Simmons, H Smith and O Temple

Co-opted Members:
Mrs R Hassoon and Mr D J Taylor Gooby

Also Present:
Councillor P Brookes and C Cunnington Shore (Healthwatch County Durham)

1 Apologies 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors R Bell, A Hopgood, P Jopling, A 
Savory and C Wilson

2 Substitute Members 

There were no substitute members.

3 Declarations of Interest 

Councillors P Brookes, J Robinson and Mrs Hassoon declared an interest in Item 6 as 
patients of Skerene Medical Group.

4 Any Items from Co-opted Members or Interested Parties 

There were no items.

5 Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 15 November 2018 and of the special meeting held 
on 4 December 2018 were agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

6 Skerne Medical Group 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



The Committee received a report of the Director of Transformation and Partnerships (for 
copy see file of Minutes) and verbal update by representatives of Durham Dales, 
Easington and Sedgefield CCG Primary Care Commissioning Committee.

The Principal Overview and Scrutiny Officer referenced the accompany documents to the 
report from DDES CCG Primary Care Committee and highlighted the comments made by 
the Committee at the previous meetings.

The Chairman of the DDES CCG Primary Care Committee reported that extensive 
discussions had taken place before any decisions had been made and information had 
been received via MPs, local councillors, this committee and local residents.  He 
confirmed that the PCC had given a rationale to support each decision and recommen
[...]
ed that the hospital was not used 
for clinical services and that wards were used for officers from the CCG.

The Chairman said that the offer from the developer to utilise the S106 funding needed to 
be expedited.  He asked that staffing numbers from Skerne Medical Group were clarified 
and that they come back to committee with plans for the review, detailing the timelines 
and who would be involved.  He asked that this be done before the commencement of the 
engagement process and that local councillors were involved.

Resolved:
That the update report and the decision of the CCG Primary care Committee be noted.

Page 6



DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL

ADULTS, WELLBEING AND HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

At a Meeting of Adults, Wellbeing and Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee held 
in Council Chamber - County Hall, Durham on Friday 18 January 2019 at 9.30 am

Present:

Councillor J Robinson (Chairman)

Members of the Committee:
Councillors J Chaplow, R Bell, P Crathorne, R Crute, G Darkes, T Henderson, A Hopgood, 
E Huntington, C Kay, A Patterson, S Quinn, M Simmons and H Smith

Co-opted Members:
Mrs R Hassoon and Mr D J Taylor Gooby

Also Present:
Councillors J Allen, L Hovvels and S Zair

1 Apologies for absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J Grant, A Savory, O Temple and 
C Wilson.

2 Substitute Members 

There were no substitute members.

3 Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest.

4 Media Issues 

The Principal Overview and Scrutiny Officer provided the Committee with a presentation
of the following press articles which related to the remit of the Adults, Wellbeing and
Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee:

 NHS bosses in England say a new 10-year plan could save up to 500,000 
lives by focusing on prevention and early detection. GPs, mental health and 
community care will get the biggest funding increases to shift the focus away from 
hospitals. Prime Minister Theresa May hailed the launch of the pla
[...]
ncies were still available if any other members 
of the committee wished to be involved.

The Principal Overview and Scrutiny Officer added that sessions would be taking place 
from January to May 2019 and findings and recommendations would be reported to the 
Adults Wellbeing and Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee, Cabinet and Health and 
Wellbeing Board thereafter.

Resolved:
That the terms of reference and project plan for the review be agreed.

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL

At a Meeting of Adults, Wellbeing and Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee held 
in Committee Room 2 - County Hall, Durham on Thursday 21 February 2019 at 9.30 am

Present:

Councillor J Chaplow (Chairman)

Members of the Committee:
Councillors P Crathorne, G Darkes, A Hopgood, P Jopling, A Patterson, S Quinn, 
M Simmons and O Temple

Co-opted Members:
Mrs R Hassoon and Mr D J Taylor Gooby

Also Present:
Councillors M Clarke, L Hovvels, I Jewell, B Kellett, A Shield and A Watson

1 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J Robinson, R Bell, R Crute, J 
Grant, T Henderson, E Huntington, C Kay, K Liddell, A Savory, H Smith, C Wilson and Mr 
C Cunnington Shore (Healthwatch County Durham)

2 Substitute Members 

There were no substitute members.

3 Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest.

4 Any Items from Co-opted Members or Interested Parties 

Mrs Hassoon raised concerns about the lack of medical cover at Fishburn Medical 
Practice.  She was aware that due to planned leave Skerne Medical Group had indicated 
that there would be no cover this week however, she reported that there was no cover 
available last week either.  She was also aware from local residents that this has 
happened on numerous occasions.  She asked that the cross party review group take this 
on board and monitor the situation.

The Principal Overview and Scrutiny Officer advised that the Chairman had raised 
con
[...]
ncillor Shield reported that 10% 
increase in the Derwentside area from 2001-2017 would continue to increase.  This 
increase would also affect the two most vulnerable age group of the over 65’s and the 
under 14’s by 5%.  He pointed out that on page 9 of the pack of papers statistics showed 
that 34% of the population was aged 50+ and that this would increase to around 40% by 
2020, and that 8% of the population was aged 75 which would rise to 10% by 2020.  He 
asked that the engagement process could commence so that the public could have their 
voices heard and that progress be brought to a future meeting.

Councillor Watson also asked that the engagement process was progressed as he was 
concerned about any further delays in terms of the risk to funding.  He was pleased that 

Page 22



there had been a constructive debate at this meeting but that the time was right to allow 
the public to have their say.

The Chairman invited questions from members of the public who had indicated they 
wished to speak on the item.

Sandra Burton was pleased to see that the document had changed and now made no 
reference to the current Shotley Bridge hospital being used.  She felt that what was now 
been offered was a downgrade and more of a health facility than a community hospital 
when the statistics clearly showed a growing population.  She asked how this could be 
justified.  The Commissioning and Development Manager disagreed that this was a 
downgrade and confirmed that the main usage would be around outpatients and the 
urgent care centre.  As the hospital had a limited workforce the CCG were being open and 
honest about the situation.  There were no issues around waiting lists due to endoscopy 
services being delivered from main hospital sites over the last 12 months.  A new local 
facility was wanted providing local services from a community hospital setting.  The 
Medical Director added that it was not just a workforce issue but also a quality issue.  A 
much more therapeutic service was offered from the main hospital sites in relation to 
endoscopy that could not be offered from Shotley Bridge.

Ms Burton also asked why certain services had not been included in the list of outpatients 
services.  The Commissioning and Development Manager explained that a lot of 
conditions were met by community services and the CCG were looking to enhance the 
therapeutic services in the community.  However, she confirmed that therapy staff would 
still be available at Shotley Bridge.  She added that where they could they would deliver 
outpatient services.

Councillor Patterson pointed out that delivery from Shotley Bridge was not included and 
she was informed that the data would be looked at.

Kevin Earley asked for a vision that the community could get behind and become involved 
with.  He reminded everyone that the NHS was about people and the people needed 
something that they could relate to.  The Commissioning and Development Manager 
explained that the focus of the document was around the current CCG service provision.  
She added that conversations had started with social colleagues to see if there was an 
appetite to further develop and that those key people would be part of the engagement 
process.

Paul Lamb asked that services that would remain at the new facility be included in the 
document.  He also expressed concerns about transport, especially for the elderly and for 
those who had to rely on public transport.  As in effect this could mean two or three buses 
each way.  The Commissioning and Development Manager agreed that transport was 
important and questions would be asked about accessibility and the opportunities for 
future service provision.

Keith Little asked that the CCG keep in mind the importance of transport issues and the 
people who had to use it.

Emma Rogan asked that a lot more detail was included in the engagement document.  
For example, with regards to bed provision she asked that more details and financia
[...]
tion in scope.

(iv)That the Committee would receive regular updates on progress throughout the 
engagement and consultation.

Page 24



Adults Wellbeing and Health OSC 

7 March 2019 – Media Slide

Waiting lists 'guarantee' over Shotley 

Bridge hospital changes – Northern 

Echo 21 February 2019

Ambulance service launches campaign 

to mend broken hearts as it seeks more 

defibrillators – Evening Chronicle 14 

February 2019

Could patients become their own 

doctors? – BBC Website 12 February 

2019

P
age 25

A
genda Item

 5



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

              

Adults Wellbeing and Health Overview 

and Scrutiny Committee  

 7 March 2019 

 Joint Update Report for the Integrated 

Sexual Heath Service  

 

Report of Amanda Healy, Director of Public Health, Durham County 
Council and Paul Frank, Associate Director of Operations, County 
Durham and Darlington Foundation Trust 

Electoral divisions affected: 

Countywide  

Purpose of the Report 

1 The purpose of this report is to provide the Health and Wellbeing 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee with an update regarding the 
Integrated Sexual Health Service (ISHS) delivered by County Durham 
and Darlington Foundation Trust (CDDFT). 

Executive summary 

Commissioned Service 

2 Sexual health is an important area of public health.  The majority of the 
adult population of England are sexually active and access to quality 
sexual health services improves the health and wellbeing of both 
individuals and the population.   

3 The Government set outs ambitions for improving sexual health in its 
publication, A Framework for Sexual Health Improvement in England 
(Department of Health, 2013). 

4 The Health and Social Care Act 2012 devolved responsibility for 
commissioning sexual health services to Public Health in the local 
authority from April 2013.  In line with this mandated responsibility, 
Durham County Council (DCC) is required to commission 
comprehensive, open access sex
[...]
 across County Durham  

 Transition and delivery of GP LARC provision from the Local 
Authority to CDDFT, including the introduction of a revised pricing 
structure. 

 
15 A range of mitigating actions as set out in paragraph 52 to 58 have 

been put in place to ensure that the challenges identified are addressed 
in a timely manner and that the service continues to successfully serve 
the population of County Durham and address health inequalities 
across County Durham. 

 

Recommendations 

16 Members of the Health and Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee  are recommended to: 

(a) Note the content of this report  

(b) Acknowledge the actions to being taken to reduce inequalities 
and meet the sexual health needs of residents in County Durham 

 

Background 

17 Sexual ill health is not equally distributed amongst the population with 
certain groups being at greater risk.  These include: 

 Young people 

 Women 

 Men who have sex with men 

 People from African communities 

 People living with HIV 

 Victims of sexual and domestic violence 

 Other marginalized or vulnerable groups including prisoners. 
 

Page 31



 

 

18 A Framework for Sexual Health in England 2013, outlined the clear link 
between poor sexual health and deprivation and social exclusion. 
Groups (outside of those above) which are commonly identified as 
being at increased risk of sexual ill health include: young people not in 
education, training or employment (NEETs); asylum seekers and 
refugees; sex workers; drug users who inject; people with learning 
difficulties; homeless people. 

19 Of all these at risk groups, young people (aged 16-24) are at the 
greatest risk - although making up approximately just 12% of the 
population, young people account for 65% of all chlamydia, 50% of all 
genital warts, and 50% of all gonorrhoea infections diagnosed in GUM 
clinics. (JSNA 2016) 

20 STIs are one of the most important causes of poor sexual health due to 
infectious diseases am
[...]
 intentionally left blank



Adults, Wellbeing and Health Srutiny  
Committee 
 
7 March 2019 
 
Durham Health and Wellbeing System Plan 2019/20 – Part A Adults 
 
 
Report of Stewart Findlay, Chief Officer – Durham Dales, Easington 
& Sedgefield, and North Durham Clinical Commissioning Groups 
(CCGs) & Chair of the County Durham Integrated Care Board 

  
Purpose of the Report 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to present the Durham Health and 

Wellbeing System Plan 2019/20 and outline an approach to the 
development of a longer term five-year Durham plan which considers 
the recently published NHS Long Term Plan 
(https://www.longtermplan.nhs.uk/).    

Executive Summary 
 
2. As part of the County Durham Health and Care Plan partners of the 

Integrated Care Board agreed to work collaboratively to develop a 
2019/20 Durham Health and Wellbeing System Plan.  

3. The plan is attached at appendix 2 is part A and focuses 
predominantly on adults. It identifies a number of key operational 
delivery priorities across partners for 2019/20. It sets out a number of 
shared agenda areas related to quality, finance, workforce, 
performance and estates. An outline timetable of public engagement 
and or consultation associated with the plan for 2019/20 is identified. In 
respect of these detailed reports and business cases will be shared 
more widely as part of the process. 

4.  Part b, children’s is being developed under the leadership of the 
 Integrated Steering Group for Children and will be finalised and 
 presented in May 2019. It will focus on some of the following key 
 areas: 

 Children and Young people Strategy 

 The integrated Steering Group governance and work programme 

 Integrated commissioning approach for children’s and the priorities 
linked to the inspection regimes in children’s services.  

 Therapy services review 

 Development of place based 0-19 services 

Page 85

Agenda Item 9

https://www.longtermplan.nhs.uk/


5.  In relation to the development of the long term plan the Chair of the 
 Health and Wellbeing Board and Chair of the Adults, Wellbeing and 
 Health Scrutiny Committee have agreed to hold a joint development 
 session in June or July 2019. The development session will provide an 
 opportunity to explore the operating environment for health, social care 
 and prevention and the priorities that need to be set out in a longer 
 term plan. This will take account of the draft County Durham Vision 
 and Strategy 2035, NHS Long Term Plan and other national strategies 
 and policies. 

6.  A planning group, reporting to the Integrated Care Board and 
 Integrated Steering Group for Children has been established 
 comprising senior officer leads from each partner organisation. 
 The role of the planning group will be to support the coordination 
 and development of the County Durham Health and Wellbeing Long 
 Term System Plan. This will include agreement of an outline timetable 
 for developing a final draft long term plan by autumn 2019 and a 
 programme of public and stakeholder engagement including Area 
 Action Partnerships.  

Recommendation(s) 

 
7.  Members of the Adults, Wellbeing and Health Scrutiny Committee are 

 recommended to: 

 Receive the report and plan attached at appendix 2. 

 Note the approach to the development of the long term Durham 
System Health and Wellbeing Plan outlined in the report. 

 Note that a Durham System Plan for Children’s will be presented 
in May 2019. 

 

Contacts: Jon Quine, Commissioning Delivery 
Manager North of England 
Commissioning Support   

07899 086357 
jon.quine1@nhs.net  

 
 

   

 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 86

mailto:jon.quine1@nhs.net


 
 

Appendix 1:  Implications 

 
Legal Implications 
From an NHS perspective the plan makes reference to the NHS Constitutional 
Standards and steps to achieve these, which are support in law; all NHS 
Organisations are therefore obliged to adhere to these. There are also 
changes and implications for NHS Standard C
[...]
ponsible for assurance of delivery including performance.

• Programme board – oversight of the key programmes and escalation to the system assurance group.

• System delivery  group – operational delivery and implementation of plans

• Planning group – supports the development of the annual Durham system plan and long term plans. 

• Local A & E delivery board – oversight of the urgent and emergency care system for County Durham

P
age 123



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the special meeting held on 14 January 2019, the meeting on 18 January 2019 and of the special meeting on 21 February 2019
	Minutes , 18/01/2019 Adults, Wellbeing and Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee
	Minutes , 21/02/2019 Adults, Wellbeing and Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee

	5 Media Issues
	7 Joint Update report for the Integrated Sexual Health Service - Joint Report and presentation by Amanda Healy, Director of Public Health Durham County Council and Paul Frank, Associate Director of Operations, County Durham and Darlington NHS Foundation Trust
	Agenda Item 7 - ISHS OVSC Presentation March 2019 final

	8 North East Ambulance Service NHS Foundation Trust - Presentation by Mark Cotton, Assistant Director of Communications and Engagement
	9 Durham Health and Wellbeing System Plan 2019/20 - Part A Adults; - Report and Presentation of Chief Officer, North Durham and Durham Dales, Easington and Sedgefield Clinical Commissioning Groups
	Agenda Item 9 - Presentation - OSC - Durham Health and Wellbeing System Plan - Adults




Minutes of the meeting

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL
At a Meeting of Adults, Wellbeing and Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee held
in County Hall, Durham on Thursday 7 March 2019 at 9.30 am
Present:
Councillor J Chaplow (Chairman)
Members of the Committee:
Councillors R Bell, P Crathorne, R Crute, J Grant, T Henderson, A Hopgood,
E Huntington, P Jopling, C Kay, K Liddell, A Patterson, S Quinn, A Savory, M Simmons,
O Temple, C Wilson, J Considine, C Hampson and L Hovvels
Co-opted Members:
Mrs R Hassoon
Also Present:
Councillors J Considine, C Hampson and L Hovvels
1

Apologies

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J Robinson, H Smith and Mr
Taylor-Gooby.
2

Substitute Members

There were no substitute Members in attendance.
3

Minutes

Matters Arising
Councillor Zair referred to the minutes from the meeting held on 18 January 2019
regarding the closure of Ward 6 and a number of questions which he had not yet received
a response to.
With regards to the minutes from 21 February 2019, the Principal Overview and Scrutiny
Officer referred to paragraph 32 of item no. 5 was amended to read the following;
Sandra Burton was pleased to see that the document had changed and was now
more transparent and noted that the existing Shotley Bridge Hospital
accommodation was no longer an option. She felt that what was now been offered
was a downgrade and more of a health facility than a community hospital when the
statistics clearly showed a growing need due to an increased population and poor
health demographics as compared to England overall. She asked how this could be
justified. The Commissioning and Development Manager disagreed that this was a

downgrade and confirmed that the main usage would be around outpatients and the
urgent care centre. As the hospital had a limited workforce the CCG were being open and
honest about the situation. There were no issues around waiting lists due to endoscopy
services being delivered from main hospital sites over the last 12 months. A new local
facility was wanted providing local services from a community hospital setting. The
Medical Director added that it was not just a workforce issue but also a quality issue. A
much more therapeutic service was offered from the main hospital sites in relation to
endoscopy that could not be offered from Shotley Bridge.
The minutes of the meetings held on 14 January and 18 February 2019 were agreed as a
correct record and signed by the Chairman, and the minutes from 21 February 2019 were
agreed subject to the above amendment, and signed by the Chairman.
4

Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest.
5

Media Issues

The Principal Overview and Scrutiny Officer provided the Committee with a presentation
of the following press articles relating to the remit of the Adults Wellbeing and Health
Overview and Scrutiny Committee;


Waiting lists 'guarantee' over Shotley Bridge hospital changes – Northern Echo 21
February 2019



Ambulance service launches campaign to mend broken hearts as it seeks more
defibrillators – Evening Chronicle 14 February 2019



Could patients become their own doctors? – BBC Website 12 February 2019

The Principal Overview and Scrutiny Officer reminded Members that there was a review
being undertaken with regards to GP Service Provision in County Durham.
Councillor Crute requested information on the NEAS campaign to be sent to all Members
as they often used their neighbourhood budget to purchase such equipment. With
regards to the impact on GP services, Councillor Crute confirmed that it was important to
ensure that vulnerable people were able to access services.
The Business Development Manager from County Durham and Darlington Fire and
Rescue Service advised that the service were trading defibrillators which were military
tested and cost effective as they did not require servicing. Councillor Kay welcomed the
initiative and confirmed that it he had been raised by a paramedic in his own division so
he was considering purchasing.
6

Any Items from Co-opted Members or Interested Parties

Mrs Hassoon referred to the Skerne Medical Practice Branch surgery at Fishburn and
advised that no medical cover was being provided and patients were being diverted to
Sedgefield.

Councillor Grant queried why the CCG had promised to retain the surgery, if medical
services were not being provided and Mrs Hassoon also advised that she was aware that
Nurses were not always available as there had been recent periods where people were
having to travel to Sedgefield for bloodwork.
The Principal Overview and Scrutiny Officer advised that the Practice Manager had
advised that there would be no appointments across a 2 week period in February due to
pre-planned leave and representations had been made to both the Practice Manager and
DDES. The Primary Care Committee had rejected the application to close the surgery
and confirmation was being sought to confirm that GP care would be continued. The
explanation which had been received referred to a two week period when surgery was
unable to be provided.
Members were concerned that this could happen in other areas and asked for more
clarification on the operation at Fishburn.
7

Joint Update report for the Integrated Sexual Health Service

The Committee considered a joint report of the Director of Public Health and Associate
Director of Operation, County Durham and Darlington Foundation Trust (CDDFT), which
provided the Committee with an update with regards to the Integrated Sexual Health
Service. Members also received a joint presentation of the Strategic Manager, Public
Health and Associate Director of Operations (for copies see file of minutes).
With regards to the contraception and sexual health (CaSH) Clinics, the Associate
Director of Operations confirmed that there were currently 2 centralised hubs in University
Hospital of North Durham and Bishop Auckland Hospital which held 21 clinics and 13
community facilities holding 23 clinics. There were ongoing plans to increase the number
of secondary school clinics from 4 and work to extend the provision to 6 days. In the past
provision had been over 6 days but the additional weekend clinic was rotating from area
to area and people were not aware of its location week by week. Clinics were held at all
freshers’ events offering a Chlamydia screening programme and C card distribution
scheme.
Long acting reversible contraception (LARC) provision was a priority area, there were 42
GP’s in County Durham and 27 offering the service. To maintain the level of required
skills GP’s were required to undertake a minimum number of coil and implant fittings per
year and some were only fitting 2, therefore some work was required to increase those
with a low uptake.
Councillor Temple queried the number of online sexually transmitted infection (STI) packs
sent and received and the Strategic Manager, Public Health confirmed that of the 3141
test packs sent out, there was an 80% return rate. The number of reactive tests at 230
were the number which had returned a positive testing result.
Councillor Jopling asked where County Durham sat with regards to the national average
and the Strategic Manager, Public Health, confirmed that some areas of the County were
below, but not in those areas which suffered from high rates of deprivation. Teenage
conception was a problem area in County Durham, with regards to the national and

regional average, however it was still reducing year on year and targeted work in schools
would assist in developing resilience and reducing risk taking behaviour.
In response to a further question from Councillor Jopling with regards to looked after
children, the Strategic Manager, Public Health, confirmed that staff and carers were
attending sexual health training programmes to ensure they were able to meet the needs
of the children.
Councillor Quinn commented on the vulnerable groups and noted the absence of
provision for the older generation. The Associate Director of Operations, CDDFT,
confirmed that the target age range was from 16-25 as this was known to be most
sexually active. There had been an increase in Chlamydia in the over 40’s, attributed to
the increase in online dating. Vulnerable groups were defined by liaising with GP’s,
Education and Social Services and differed by geographical areas.
The Strategic Manager, Public Health, confirmed that getting the right communication was
key. For the younger generation, services were promoted online and in work was ongoing
with GP’s to promote sexual health for all ages.
Councillor Grant suggested that young people communicated much more openly about
sexual health than older generations. During the meeting she had attempted to order an
online test kit, however she had received a response that the daily limit had been
exceeded and was unable to order a test. This raised concerns that this was the case so
early in the morning.
The Strategic Manager, Public Health, advised that the daily allowance restriction was
due to funding. When the service was first initiated the demand was unknown, but the
service were monitoring demand in order to ensure they could meet the needs of service
users.
The Director of Public Health reassured Members that future risks to the public health
grant would not affect the protected budget of the ISHS.
Councillor Hopgood queried the 4 schools which were signed up to the service and
whether they were aligned to hotpots. It was confirmed that Hermitage, New College
Durham, North Durham Academy and Wolsingham Comprehensive were signed up and it
was noted that New College Durham was provision for post 16 year olds. Councillor
Crathorne advised that clinics had been held in Ferryhill Business and Enterprise College
(FBEC) in the past and the Strategic Manger, Public Health, confirmed that the decision
was down to the individual education establishment and would depend on whether they
had the required facilities. The C Card distribution was more flexible and could be
provided in those County hotspots. The education service was focusing in those areas by
upskilling staff to enable them to have conversations with regards to sexual health and
there was a mobile sexual health bus to visit target areas. With regards to the teenage
pregnancy hotspot areas, the figures were based on the addresses of the children and
they did not necessarily go to school in the same area.
Councillor Crute queried the governance arrangements in place - there was no certainty
around funding, but it was necessary to ensure the sexual health scheme was sustainable
and met the current demand. The Strategic Manager, Public Health, advised that

although there was a prioritisation process in Public Health, there was a commitment to
the sexual health service. There was a Public Health Intelligence Team to identify and
monitor trends, which were reviewed on a quarterly basis. Performance monitoring was
robust and included data from patient surveys and the Health and Wellbeing Board met
bi-monthly.
Councillor Crathorne referred to outside bodies such as The Cornforth Partnership
working with children in FBEC with regards to teenage pregnancy. The Strategic Manger,
Public Health, confirmed that AAP’s and work alongside teenage pregnancy steering
group.
Councillor Crute confirmed that the work programme was currently being developed and
he requested a further update following the public health consultation as sexual health
was a serious issue which the Committee needed to monitor.
Resolved:
i)
That the report and presentation be noted
ii)
That the actions being taken to reduce inequalities and meet the sexual health
needs of residents in County Durham be noted
8

North East Ambulance Service NHS Foundation Trust

The Principal Overview and Scrutiny Officer advised the Committee that the Assistant
Director of Communications and Engagement, NEAS, had been unable to attend the
meeting and suggested that it was deferred until the meeting on 1 April 2019.
Councillor Bell suggested that NEAS were contacted prior to the next meeting and asked
for localised data, specific to County Durham, as the data provided for the rest of the
North East was not relevant to the Committee.
Resolved:
That the item be deferred until the meeting on 1 April 2019.
9

Durham Health and Wellbeing System Plan 2019/20 - Part A Adults

The Committee considered a report of the Chief Officer of Durham Dales, Easington and
Sedgefield, and North Durham Clinical Commissioning Groups (CCGs) & Chair of the
County Durham Integrated Care Board (for copy see file of minutes).
Councillor Crute welcomed the information contained in the report but had concerns
regarding an integrated system for children and adults. He also raised concerns on the
issue of timing as if a further update was provided in six months, the Committee did not
have a great deal of time to respond by Autumn 2019 when the final draft was expected.
The Director of Commissioning and Development confirmed that with regards to the
Integrated Care Board, it covered both children and adults. In six months the Committee
would be receiving a document to consider.
Resolved:
i)
That the report be noted

ii)
iii)
iv)

That the approach to the development of the long-term Durham System
Health and Wellbeing Plan be noted.
That the Durham System Plan for Children’s in May 2019 be presented to a future
meeting of the Children and Young People’s Overview and Scrutiny Committee
and that members of this Committee be invited to attend.

